STATEMENTS� and �RISK FACTORS-The Integration Of CFS� Business With First Merchants� Business May Be Difficult.�

The pro forma information reflects the �purchase� method of accounting, with CFS� assets and liabilities recorded at their estimated fair values as
of June 30, 2013. The actual fair value adjustments to the assets and the liabilities of CFS will be made on the basis of appraisals and evaluations
that will be made as of the date the merger is completed. Thus, the actual fair value adjustments may differ significantly from those reflected in
these pro forma financial statements. In the opinion of First Merchants� management, the estimates used in the preparation of these pro forma
financial statements are reasonable under the circumstances.

You should read the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial information in conjunction with the accompanying notes and with
CFS� and First Merchants� historical financial statements and related notes which are incorporated by reference in this document.

83

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2013

(Dollars in Thousands)

First Pro forma Pro forma
Merchants CFS Adjustments Combined

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 69,404 $ 16,697 $ �  $ 86,101
Interest bearing deposits 132,929 �  132,929
Fed funds sold �  �

Cash and cash equivalents 69,404 149,626 �  219,030
Interest-bearing time deposits 59,898 �  �  59,898
Investment securities
Available for sale 584,593 219,931 (1,400) (3) 803,124
Held to maturity 324,399 12,984 �  337,383

Total investment securities 908,992 232,915 (1,400) 1,140,507
Mortgage loans held for sale 14,531 1,620 �  16,151
Loans 2,920,080 660,072 (31,800) (3) 3,527,552

(20,800) (3)
Allowance for loan losses (68,202) (12,660) 12,660 (6) (68,202)

Net loans 2,866,409 649,032 (39,940) 3,475,501
Premises and equipment 54,165 15,293 (1,800) (5) 67,658
Federal Reserve and FHLB stock 32,790 6,188 �  38,978
Interest receivable 15,186 2,470 �  17,656
Core deposit intangible 7,384 �  11,000 (7) 18,384
Goodwill 141,375 �  44,022 (4) 185,397
Cash surrender value of life insurance 126,710 36,367 �  163,077
Other real estate owned 11,765 21,878 (5,900) (5) 27,743
Deferred tax asset 30,959 12,375 14,294 (8) 57,628
Other assets 13,227 5,404 �  18,631

Total Assets $ 4,338,264 $ 1,131,548 $ 20,276 $ 5,490,088

Liabilities
Deposits
Noninterest-bearing $ 741,095 $ 110,724 $ �  $ 851,819
Interest-bearing 2,591,698 851,221 �  3,442,919

Total deposits 3,332,793 961,945 �  4,294,738
Borrowings 423,385 49,306 2,800 (3) 475,491
Interest payable 1,150 �  �  1,150
Other liabilities 41,643 9,085 2,486 (2) 60,054

6,840 (1)

Total Liabilities 3,798,971 1,020,336 12,126 4,831,433
Stockholder� Equity
Preferred Stock 68,087 �  �  68,087
Cumulative Preferred Stock 125 �  �  125
Common stock 3,600 234 888 (10) 4,488

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 118

(234) (9)
Additional paid in capital 257,626 187,207 120,960 (10) 378,586

(187,207) (9)
Retained earnings 225,034 78,033 (78,033) (9) 222,548

(2,486) (2)
Treasury stock �  (154,443) 154,443 (9) �
Accumulated comprehensive income (15,179) 181 (181) (9) (15,179)

Total Stockholders� Equity 539,293 111,212 8,150 658,655

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 4,338,264 $ 1,131,548 $ 20,276 $ 5,490,088

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial information.

84

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

(Dollars and Share Amounts in Thousands)

First
Merchants CFS

Proforma
Adjustments

Proforma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans receivable $ 71,407 $ 15,195 $ 1,156 (11) $ 87,758
Investment securities 12,164 3,324 �  15,488
Other 820 245 �  1,065

Total interest income 84,391 18,764 1,156 104,311

Interest Expense
Deposits 5,490 1,759 �  7,249
Fed funds purchased 12 �  �  12
Securities sold under repurchase agreements 402 �  �  402
Borrowings 2,379 571 (400) (11) 2,550

Total interest expense 8,283 2,330 (400) 10,213
Net Interest Income 76,108 16,434 1,556 94,098
Provision for loan losses 4,099 1,586 �  5,685

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 72,009 14,848 1,556 88,413

Other Income
Service charges on deposit accounts 5,641 3,168 �  8,809
Fiduciary activities 4,371 �  �  4,371
Other customer fees 5,596 �  �  5,596
Commission income 3,920 �  �  3,920
Earnings on cash surrender value of life insurance 1,310 464 �  1,774
Net gains and fees on sales of loans 4,835 569 �  5,404
Net realized gains/(losses) on sales of available for sale securities 487 376 �  863
Other income 1,776 83 �  1,859

Total other income 27,936 4,660 �  32,596

Other expenses
Salaries and benefits 41,327 8,788 �  50,115
Net occupancy 4,869 1,319 (23) (13) 6,166
Equipment expenses 3,516 801 �  4,317
Marketing 1,002 584 �  1,586
Outside data processing fees 2,871 1,057 �  3,928
Printing and office supplies 642 �  �  642
Core deposit amortization 770 1,375 (12) 2,145
FDIC Expense 1,418 960 �  2,378
Other real estate and credit related expenses 3,345 364 �  3,709
Other expense 8,682 4,046 �  12,728

Total other expenses 68,442 17,919 1,353 87,714

Income before income tax 31,503 1,589 203 33,295
Income tax expense 8,823 254 71 (14) 9,148

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 120

Net Income 22,680 1,335 132 24,147
Preferred stock dividends and discount accretion (1,709) �  �  (1,709)

Net Income Available to Common Stockholders $ 20,971 $ 1,335 $ 132 $ 22,438

Per Share Data
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.73 $ 0.12 $ 0.02 $ 0.63
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.72 $ 0.12 $ 0.02 $ 0.62
Average common shares-basic 28,750 10,765 7,105 35,855
Average common shares-diluted 28,997 10,840 7,113 36,110

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined

consolidated condensed financial information.

85

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(Dollars and Share Amounts in Thousands)

First
Merchants CFS

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Interest Income
Loans receivable $ 147,225 $ 33,049 $ 2,311 (11) $ 182,585
Investment securities 27,216 7,889 �  35,105
Other 1,508 394 �  1,902

Total Interest Income 175,949 41,332 2,311 219,592
Interest Expense
Deposits 14,800 4,794 �  19,594
Fed funds purchased 69 �  �  69
Securities sold under repurchase agreements 907 �  �  907
Borrowings 7,837 1,180 (800) (11) 8,217

Total Interest Expense 23,613 5,974 (800) 28,787
Net Interest Income 152,336 35,358 3,111 190,805
Provision for loan losses 18,534 4,210 �  22,744

Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan Losses 133,802 31,148 3,111 168,061
Other Income
Service charges on deposit accounts 11,587 6,355 �  17,942
Fiduciary activities 7,891 �  �  7,891
Other customer fees 11,233 �  �  11,233
Commission income 6,224 �  �  6,224
Earnings on cash surrender value of life insurance 3,418 1,080 �  4,498
Net gains and fees on sales of loans 10,628 1,071 �  11,699
Net realized gains/(losses) on sales of available for sale securities 2,389 1,509 �  3,898
Gain on FDIC modified whole bank transaction 9,124 �  �  9,124
Other income 1,808 1,994 �  3,802

Total Other Income 64,302 12,009 �  76,311

Other Expenses
Salaries and benefits 79,398 17,677 �  97,075
Net occupancy 10,186 2,756 (45) (13) 12,897
Equipment expenses 7,201 1,778 �  8,979
Marketing 2,158 1,362 �  3,520
Outside data processing fees 5,656 1,828 �  7,484
Printing and office supplies 1,169 �  �  1,169
Core deposit amortization 1,927 �  2,750 (12) 4,677
FDIC expense 3,509 1,927 �  5,436
Other real estate and credit-related expenses 8,178 2,510 �  10,688
Other expense 17,733 6,962 �  24,695

Total Other Expenses 137,115 36,800 2,705 176,620

Income before Income Tax 60,989 6,357 406 67,752
Income tax expense 15,867 1,692 142 (14) 17,701

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 122

Net Income 45,122 4,665 264 50,051
Preferred Stock dividends and discount accretion (4,539) �  �  (4,539)

Net Income Available to Common Stockholders $ 40,583 $ 4,665 $ 264 $ 45,512

Per Share Data
Basic earnings per common share $ 1.42 $ 0.43 $ 0.04 $ 1.27
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.41 $ 0.43 $ 0.04 $ 1.27
Average common shares-basic 28,633 10,738 7,105 35,738
Average common shares-diluted 28,847 10,795 7,113 35,960

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined

consolidated condensed financial information.

86

Edgar Filing: FIRST MERCHANTS CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Condensed Financial Information

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

First Merchants has agreed to acquire CFS for a fixed exchange ratio of 0.65 shares of First Merchants common stock for each CFS share of